

CHRISTOPHER P. MILAZZO  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—Second Department

---

In the Matter of the Application of

VASILIKI APOSTOLOPOULOS, Holder of Fifty Percent  
of all Outstanding Shares of Oxford Associates Group, Inc.  
and Lancaster Realty Mgt. Corp.,

*Petitioner-Respondent,*

– against –

OXFORD ASSOCIATES GROUP, INC. and LANCASTER REALTY MGT.  
CORP. and GEORGE KYRIAKOUCES a/k/a George Kyriak,

*Respondents-Appellants,*

For the Dissolution of OXFORD ASSOCIATES GROUP, INC.  
and LANCASTER REALTY MGT. CORP. Pursuant to BCL § 1104-a(1).

---

---

### BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

---

---

CARMEL, MILAZZO & FEIL, LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants*  
55 West 39<sup>th</sup> Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 658-0458  
cmilazzo@cmflp.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
Questions Presented .....	1
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
Procedural History .....	5
Argument.....	8
I.    The Trial Court Erred In Determining That Petitioner-Respondent’s Claim For Dissolution Under BCL 1104-a Was Not Barred By The Statute of Limitations .....	8
A. Standard of Review .....	9
B. Appellants Established, <i>Prima Facie</i> , That the Statute of Limitations Applicable to Petitioner-Respondent’s Claim for Dissolution Under BCL 1104-a(a)(1) Expired Years Prior to the Commencement of the Underlying Proceeding .....	10
C. Petitioner-Respondent Failed to meet Her Burden of Demonstrating That the Proceeding Was Timely Commenced or That the Statute of Limitations Should be Tolerated .....	13
D. The Trial Court Erred in Determining That There Were Grounds for Dissolution Within the Statute of Limitations.....	17
II.   The Trial Court Erred in Granting, In Part, Petitioner-Appellant’s Motion For a Preliminary Injunction.....	19
A. Standard of Review and Burdens of Proof .....	19

B. Petitioner-Respondent Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on Her Claim for Dissolution Under BCL 1104-a.....	23
1. Petitioner-Respondent Failed to Establish That She Timely Asserted a Claim for Dissolution Under BCL 1104-a(a)(1) .....	24
2. Petitioner-Respondent Failed to Demonstrate That the Alleged Oppressive Conduct Defeated Her Reasonable Expectations of Ownership in the Corporate Appellants as is Necessary to Establish a Claim for Dissolution Under BCL 1104-a(a)(1) .....	24
C. Petitioner-Respondent’s Unreasonable Delay Precludes a Finding of Irreparable Harm .....	28
D. Petitioner-Respondent Failed to Demonstrate That a Balancing of the Equities Favored Her .....	30
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1234 Broadway LLC v. West Side SRO Law Project Goddard Riverside Comm. Ctr.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 18 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2011) .....	23
<i>Advanced Digital Sec. Solutions, Inc. v. Samsung Techwin Co. Ltd.</i> , 53 A.D.3d 612 (2d Dep’t 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Alayoff v. Alayoff</i> , 112 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	21
<i>Baptiste v. Harding-Martin</i> , 88 A.D.3d 752 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	9
<i>Brickman v. Brickman Estate at Point, Inc.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 812 (2d Dep’t 1998) .....	27
<i>Coleman v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 125 A.D.3d 716 (2d Dep’t 2015) ) .....	9, 10
<i>Destiny USA Hold., LLC v. Citigroup Global Markets Realty Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 212, 889 N.Y.S.2d 793 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dep’t 2009) .....	30, 31
<i>DiFabio v. Omnipoint Commun., Inc.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep’t 2009) .....	28
<i>DiPace v. Figueroa</i> , 223 A.D.2d 949 (3d Dep’t 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>Doe v. Dinkins</i> , 192 A.D.2d 270 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1993) .....	20
<i>Doylan v. Bascom</i> , 38 A.D.2d 645 (3d Dep’t 1971) .....	9
<i>East Coast Drilling, Inc. v. Total Structure Enter., Inc.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 688 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	22

<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Carmosino</i> , 77 A.D.3d 1434 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dep’t 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Family-Friendly Media, Inc. v. Recorder Television Network</i> , 74 A.D.3d 738 (2d Dep’t 2010) .....	29
<i>Felix v. Brand Serv. Grp., LLC</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1724, 957 N.Y.S.2d 545 (2d Dep’t 2012) .....	30
<i>Gagnon Bus Co., Inc. v. Vallo Trans. Ltd.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 334 (2d Dep’t 2004) .....	22, 23
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reinsurance Co.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 278 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2004) .....	9
<i>In re Dissolution of Clever Innovations, Inc.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 1174 (3d Dep’t 2012) .....	26
<i>Kermanshah v. Kermanshah</i> , 580 F. Supp.2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Koultukis v. Phillips</i> , 285 A.D.2d 433 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2001) .....	22
<i>Liotta v. Mattone</i> , 71 A.D.3d 741 (2d Dep’t 2010) .....	22
<i>Livadiotakis v. Tzitziklakis</i> , 302 AD2d 369 (2d Dept 2003) .....	7
<i>Loiodice v. BMW of N.A., LLC</i> , 125 A.D.3d 723 (2d Dep’t 2015) .....	9
<i>Majorica, SA v. R.H. Macy &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Mardikos v. Arger</i> , 116 Misc.2d 1028 (Sup. Ct. 1982) .....	25

<i>Matter of Farega Realty Corp.</i> , 132 A.D.2d 797 (3d Dep’t 1987) .....	28
<i>Matter of Kemp &amp; Beatley, Inc.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 63 (1984) .....	25, 26
<i>Matter of Mintz</i> , 113 A.D.2d 803 (2d Dep’t 1985) .....	25
<i>Matter of Schlachter</i> , 154 A.D.2d 685 (2d Dep’t 1989) .....	27, 28
<i>Matter of Tehan</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1530 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dep’t 2016).....	26
<i>Matter of the Dissolution of Rencor Controls Inc.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 845 (3d Dep’t 1999) .....	28
<i>Matter of Therm</i> , 132 A.D.3d 1137 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	14
<i>Mercury Serv. Sys., Inc. v. Schmidt</i> , 50 A.D.2d 533 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1975) .....	29
<i>Milbrandt &amp; Co., Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 1 A.D.3d 327 (2d Dep’t 2008) .....	24
<i>New York State Workers’ Comp. Bd. v. Compensation Risk Managers, LLC</i> , 59 Misc.3d 254 (Sup. Ct. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>NM v. Estate of Grainger, Jr.</i> , 171 A.D.3d 1197 (2d Dep’t 2019) .....	10
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Housing, Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 839, 833 N.E.2d 191 (2005) .....	22
<i>Omakazee Sushi Rest., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 57 A.D.3d 497 (2d Dep’t 2008) .....	21

<i>Pappas v. Fontinos</i> , Misc.3d 1212(A), 2010 WL 2891194 (Sup. Ct., Jul. 23, 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer ex rel. Ultimate Charitable Beneficiaries v Ben</i> , 55 AD3d 1306 (4th Dept 2008) .....	15
<i>Radiology Assoc. of Poughkeepsie, PLLC v. Drocea</i> , 87 A.D.3d 1121 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	21, 22
<i>Shared Communications Serv. of ESK, Inc. v Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 38 AD3d 325 (1st Dept 2007) .....	15
<i>SportsChannel Am. Assoc. v. National Hockey League</i> , 186 A.D.2d 417 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1992) .....	28, 29
<i>Straisa Realty Corp. v. Woodbury Assoc.</i> , 154 A.D.2d 453 (2d Dep’t 1989) .....	29
<i>Tactica Int’l, Inc. v. Atlantic Horizon Int’l, Inc.</i> , 154 F. Supp.2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	29
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Town of Carmel v. Melchner</i> , 105 A.D.3d 82 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	21
<i>Trump on the Ocean, LLC v. Ash</i> , 81 A.D.3d 713 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	20
<i>Twin Bay Village, Inc. v. Kasian</i> , 153 A.D.3d 998 (3d Dep’t 2017) .....	14
<i>Veritas Cap. Mgt., L.L.C. v Campbell</i> , 82 A.D.3d 529, lv dismissed 17 N.Y.3d 778 (2011) .....	15
<i>Waldron v. Hoffman</i> , 130 A.D.3d 1239 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	20

*Westchester Religious Institute v Kamerman*,  
262 AD2d 131 (1st Dept 1999) .....15

*White v. Fee*, 35 Misc.3d 1243(A),  
2012 WL 2360934 (Sup. Ct., Jun. 7, 2012) .....14, 15, 16, 17

**Statutes**

BCL §1104-a..... 1, 6, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 23, 28

BCL §1104-a(a)(1)..... 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 18, 24, 25

CPLR §213.....10

CPLR §404.....8

CPLR §409(b) .....6, 8

CPLR §3211(a)(5) .....6

CPLR Article 63.....19, 20

CPLR §6301.....20, 21

CPLR §6313(a) .....21, 22
